REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7545

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE1
Maximum
Gain Error
Temperature Relative TA = +258C Package
Model2 Range Accuracy VDD = +5 V Options3
AD7545JN 0°C to +70°C ± 2 LSB ±20 LSB N-20
AD7545AQ –25°C to +85°C ± 2 LSB ±20 LSB Q-20
AD7545SQ –55°C to +125°C ± 2 LSB ±20 LSB Q-20
AD7545KN 0°C to +70°C ± 1 LSB ±10 LSB N-20
AD7545BQ –25°C to +85°C ± 1 LSB ±10 LSB Q-20
AD7545TQ –55°C to +125°C ± 1 LSB ±10 LSB Q-20
AD7545LN 0°C to +70°C ± 1/2 LSB ±5 LSB N-20
AD7545CQ –25°C to +85°C ± 1/2 LSB ±5 LSB Q-20
AD7545UQ –55°C to +125°C ± 1/2 LSB ±5 LSB Q-20
AD7545GLN 0°C to +70°C ± 1/2 LSB ±1 LSB N-20
AD7545GCQ –25°C to +85°C ± 1/2 LSB ±1 LSB Q-20
AD7545GUQ –55°C to +125°C ± 1/2 LSB ±1 LSB Q-20
AD7545JP 0°C to +70°C ± 2 LSB ±20 LSB P-20A
AD7545SE –55°C to +125°C ± 2 LSB ±20 LSB E-20A
AD7545KP 0°C to +70°C ± 1 LSB ±10 LSB P-20A
AD7545TE –55°C to +125°C ± 1 LSB ±10 LSB E-20A
AD7545LP 0°C to +70°C ± 1/2 LSB ±5 LSB P-20A
AD7545UE –55°C to +125°C ± 1/2 LSB ±5 LSB E-20A
AD7545GLP 0°C to +70°C ± 1/2 LSB ±1 LSB P-20A
AD7545GUE –55°C to +125°C ± 1/2 LSB ±1 LSB E-20A
NOTES
1Analog Devices reserves the right to ship either ceramic (D-20) in lieu of cerdip
packages (Q-20).
2To order MIL-STD-883, Class B process parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact local sales office for military data sheet. For U.S. Standard Military
DRAWING (SMD) see DESC drawing 5962-87702.
3E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier; Q = Cerdip.
Write Cycle Timing Diagram
CHIP
SELECT
WRITE
DATA IN
(DB0–DB11)
VDD
0
VDD
0
VDD
0
DATA VALID
VIH
VIL
tDS tDH
tWR
tCS
tCH MODE SELECTION
CS AND WR LOW, DAC RESPONDS
TO DATA BUS (DB0–DB11) INPUTS.
WRITE MODE: HOLD MODE:
EITHER CS OR WR HIGH, DATA BUS
(DB0–DB11) IS LOCKED OUT; DAC
HOLDS LAST DATA PRESENT WHEN
WR OR CS ASSUMED HIGH STATE.
NOTES:
VDD = +5V; tr = tf = 20ns
VDD = +15V; tr = tf = 40ns
ALL INPUT SIGNAL RISE AND FALL TIMES MEASURED FROM 10% TO
90% OF VDD.
TIMING MEASUREMENT REFERENCE LEVEL IS VIH + VIL/2.